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LOCATION & LOGISTICS

533 km Kyiv

28.5 thsd.km2

5% of Ukraine’s 
territory

1.0 mln

Territory Population

International roads М-14, М-17, 
М-18

Kherson International Airport

Urban -61%

Rural – 39%

Food products (dairy, beverages)
Construction materials
Engineering (machinery & equipment) 
Shipbuilding
Furniture
Agri-processing (fruits & vegetables)

Smart specialization

Russia

Belarus

Poland

Slovakia

Hungary

Romania
Moldova

Kyiv
Kharkiv

Odesa

Lviv

International flights

Internal flights

Dnipro

Kherson River Port

Skadovsk Sea Port

Kherson Sea Port

Kherson

TOP 4 
FDI in Agriculture 
(% of total FDI in region)



ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

CAPEX by type of activity, $ mln

Consumer Price Index

Regional GDP, $ mln

Turnover Total, $ mln

Industry 33% Trade 29% Agriculture 21%

Turnover TOP 3 activities, 2020

180 277 325 479 267

1516 1798 2028 2397

1.62%

1.60% 1.55%
1.56%

1.50%

1.52%

1.54%

1.56%

1.58%

1.60%

1.62%

1.64%
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Kherson

Ukraine

2555 2899 3211 3513 3709

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

52%
43%

31%
19%

28%

15% 34%

44% 62% 44%

5%

3% 3%
2%

2%9%

6% 8%
7%

14%2%
1% 2%

1% 5%18%
13% 13% 10% 7%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Agriculture Industry Trade Public Administration Healthcare Other



MANUFACTURING

Turnover manufacturing, $ mln Turnover manufacturing by groups,
2020

CAPEX manufacturing, $ mln

MINING & QUARRYING

Sands
Loam
Manganese ore

Limestone

617      
668      

713      
759      

788      

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

21 23 19 13

7% 7%

4%

5%
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% share of Total CAPEX

Food & 
beverages

65%

Plastics
11%

Wood & paper 
products 

10%

Engineering
7%

Metallurgy
3%

Other
4%



HUMAN CAPITAL

Employment by main sectors, 2020, thsd. persons
Average monthly salary, $, 2020

UNEMPLOYMENT
RATE 11.7 %

AVAILABLE
WORKFORCE 481K

EDUCATION
5

MAJOR 
UNIVERSITIES

Technical 
schools

13 Universities

R&D expenditure, 
2020

$3.0 mln7K graduates

1K graduates +13% as compared to 2019

Kherson State 
Agrarian University

Kherson State 
University

Kherson National 
Technical University

253

330

389

474

526

206

271
312

380
430

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Ukraine

Kherson

126.2

100.8

39.1

37.9

26.8

Agriculture

Trade

Industry

Education

Public Administration



FDI stock, $ mln

FDI (equity) by type of activity, II 2021

Main foreign investors

FDI

FDI flows, $ mln

254      268      

406      
439      

569      

2017 2018 2019 2020 III 2021

8      

42      

184      

22      

115      

2017 2018 2019 2020 as of
III 2021

Utilities
51%

Manufacturing
27%

Transportation 
& Storage

7%

Agriculture
6%

Trade
5%

Other
4%



TRADE

Goods Export 
and Import, 
$ mln

Main import 
goods, 2020

Main export 
goods, 2020

EXPORT 
(2020)

IMPORT 
(2020)

0.3 $

billion
0.3$

billion

247

289
270 268

281

166

201

328

407

327

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Export Import

Plant products
37%

Finished food 
products

20%

Animal, plant 
fats & oils

12%

Machines, 
equipment & 
mechanisms

6%

Base metals & 
preparations

6%

Other
19%

Machines, 
equipment & 
mechanisms

52%

Polymers, 
plastics

9%

Chemical 
products

7%

Paper bulk
6%

Base metals & 
preparations

5%

Other
21%



Southern
PEER Review

POPULATION DENSITY, 
person/km2

AVERAGE SALARY, $, 2020

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE, %, II 2021

TURNOVER BY TYPE OF ACTIVITY, 2020 

Odesa

Mykolaiv

Kherson

Zaporizhzhia

430

466

505

542

526

Kherson

Odesa

Zaporizhzhia

Mykolaiv

Ukraine

9.9%

7.2%

11.1% 11.5% 11.7%

Ukraine Odesa Zaporizhzhia Mykolaiv Kherson

6.9% 10.8%
3.2%

20.5%

54.4%

28.1%

18.1%

32.7%

1.9%

3.1%

12.0%

3.7%

26.4%

43.0%

46.2%

28.8%

10% 15% 21%
14%

Zaporizhzhia Mykolaiv Odesa Kherson

Agriculture Industry Construction Trade Other


